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Targets during - the International

Durizg Water Supply and Sanitation
Decade

%243, SHRIMATI USHA MAL-
HOTRA:#

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA:

Will the Minister of WORKS
'HOUSING be pleased to state:

AND

(a) what are the targets which the Central Government had fixed during the International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitatton Decade and the estimated cost for the same;

(b) whether the targets were achieved during the Sixth Five Year Plan pesiod;
and

(c) by when the remaining tarpets for ‘the Decade are likely to be ack eved?
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to Questions 24

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR):
(a) The targets for the Internattional Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade (1981-90) are given in the statement laid on the Table of the House (See below). The estimated cost for achieving the targets at current prices is about
Rs. 16,880 crores.

(b) The targets of the International .
Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade are to be achieved by March, 1991.
By the end of the Sixth Five Year Plan, the percentage of population likely to be covered under rural water supply is 53.9 per cent, urban water supply 81.1 per cent, rural sanitation 0.95 per cent and urban sanitation 33.0 per cent.

(¢) The achieving of the targets would depend on the rtesources tha: are likely to be made available.

Statement

Coverage of population at the teginning of Sixih Five-Year Plan and coverage contemplated at the erd of the

Decade

Sub sectoy

Rural Water Supply
Urban Water Supply
Rura) Sanjtation

Urban Sanitation

Coverage of popula- Population targated ticn at the beginning to be covered at the of the Sixth Plan end of the Decade
. (Mzrch 19g1)

310 % 100 9%

77:0 Y 100 %,

0'5 % 25 %,

270 % 8o 9

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA: Sir, after listening to the statement of the fion. Minister, I am simply heart-broken became he did pot give the break-up of the estimated cost for the Sixth Five Year Plan, what was allocated for the Plan, how much has been spent out of that

+The question wag actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimatj Usha
Malhctra,

and how much population has been covered. He has said only about likely figures, likely to be covered, likely to be spent. We are all aware of the fact that this is the Internationa]l Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade. We have demarcated to the tune of Rs. 14,700

crores, and how much out of this estimated cost has been actually spent? We ‘have heard you, Sir, telling us about the beginning of the Sixth Five-Year
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Plan. But I would like to know what the present position is.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: I am very sorry that the hon. Member’s heart was broken. It is not my intention to break the heart of the hon. Minister.

Anyway, so far as the water and sanitation schemes ip the Sixth Plan are concerned, the total outlay was Rs. 4,227.51 crores. By the end of the Plan the percentage of population to be covered under rural water supply is 53.9 per cent.
It has been achieved. And that of the urban water supply is 81.1 per cent About sanitation: rural 95 per cent, less than 1 per cent; urban, 33 per cent. This ig about the Sixth Five-Year Plan. Letters wer; written tg all the States to find out the problem villages where there is not even a single source of drinking water supply. So, the total number of such villages, I will give you their exact number. She is asking, and, therefore, I am giving. The total number of problem villages were 2,30,784. Out of these, 1,76,214 village's have been covered till the 1Ist January, 1985. The target for the current year is 41,859 problem villages. The total problem villages were 2,30,784. Of these; 1,76,214 villages
have been covered, and the rest will be covered ip the beginning of the Seventh Five:Year Plan. When the National Master Plan for achieving the objective of the Internationa! Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade was prepared, the resources required were estimated at Rs. 14,700 crores at 1980 prices.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t is enough if you give answers 5 questions. You have given a lot of things.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: I think she is satisfied.
SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA:

Js the hon. Minister aware of the fact that after the UNDP survey was conducted at the beginning of the decade, 27 per cent of the people in towns had flush latrines and 40 per cent of them had dry latrines and so on and so forth?
We have a long list of what we have

{ 29 MARCH 1985 ]

to Questions 26-

achieved, but 2 lot remains to be done.
Planning actually comprises a very jmportant aspect of any project. We don’t feel confiden; that planning has taken place. Is the Hon’ble Minister going to tell ug how much amount has been provided for this purpose quring the Seventh Five Year Plan. The Minister has spzci-
fically tolg us achieving of the targets would depend on the resources that- are likely to be made available. Thz Government should provide funds to complete:
the commitment given to the people of India. It is really humiliating to see human scavengers carrying the night soil on their heads, In this Sanjtation Decade we should plan to relieve them from this-situation and degradation. I would like the Minister to kindly reply to the planning aspect. What remedial measures he:
would propose to take? I think by 1991 we should be able to achieve something.

q o WA NG AT FEEAT
F oIqe & oA ¥ IOAT A &
femr | (@e g So7 o wW F A
§ Ha oaar faan ) e & HE
fraet = W W7 Ry w1 IEw B
FT A9 A woE fammr W, R
fewmr ®, M WA T F R
¥ g afew @9 e & fag o
Wedl QA &4 F faw 2R 4¥ &
wEwW g | (Wadw) ' AV
wEv gnin ) e #Y s 2
T aw gAR [ feEw a4 g
T TF THI TT Fear qfewer g |
g7 #1 I HAT g fF oW A
Wod ¥ oAl g | W'l A% §are
g A9 ®EIEAX wH AT, A1 °
ag Fgw AEar § fF davw wee-EaT oA AT TF BISATHIET AT GAT g1 ST g W@ T FIET &
dfazgw, faf =T AT grstaE
97 feaEr e} 210
I am just now not in a position to say how it will be done.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Vishwa Bauo--
dhu Gupta.
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SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA:
Sir, I would like to know from the Minister as to how many villages in Delhi have been included in the International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade (1981—90)? How many villages in Delhi have been declared as problem villages?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Sir, this question relates to providing water - supply and sanitation in the rural areas not in the urban areas. Ag far as Delhj is
-concerned, it has always prospered and ‘many tnings are done which are not done for other States. Delhi always gets priority in all matters. ..

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA:
‘Delhi is the capital city.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr.

Gurudas
Das Gupta. :

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, I would like to know, how many villages are ‘there without water in the country, It is ‘not a question of speaking about problem villages—many villages are there without water supply. It is not a question of target, how much time the Government would take—after so many years of independence-—to give them at least water to all villages. How many people are living in
:the urban areas withcut sanitation?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Sir, T have ‘already answered this question. I have indicated the tota] number of problem villages. So far as the question of saui-
-tation jp villages are concerned, ...

SHRT GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Is it the definition of a problem village having no water?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is exactly what he says. Any village without water “resources is declared as a problem vil-
‘lage. 1 think the Minister has answered

‘it. Next, Smt. Monika Das,

[ RATYA SABHA ]
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to Questiong 28

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Those who are sitting here have no water problem.
We bhave got sufficient water. QOa the otner day, the Minister had indicated that in Delhi there are 72 slums. Out of that 53 slums have been regularised. I would like to know to how many slums sanitation ang drinking water supply have been provided. Even today, I know, people in the Jehangirpuri slum area are purchasing water at 20 paise per pot. I would like to know whether the Government is aware of this and how long they are going to take to solve this problem.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Sir. she has brought it to the notice of the Government and already withoug her...

-

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, don’t say that.

Say “because of her...”

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Some action has already beep taken. I have instructed the Vice-Chairman of DDA to see that in all slum areas, minimum needs like water and common latrines, etc. are provided, and action ig being taken,

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Sir there are two aspects of this whole question of drinking water and sanjtation. One is provision of that which is absent, that is, drinking water and sanitation. And the second is that which gets missed out, the quality of water and sanjtation. Therefore, along with considering drinking water where there is mo drinking water avilable or sanitation where there is no sanitation available, are ylou simultaneously taking into account th, quality of the water that you provide and the deleterious effect of inefficient sanitation, whether in villages ¢r in towns? Are you simultaneously considering it if no; why not? If yes. where?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Give a short ans- |

~ wer, please.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: In all
" faese schemes, we take note of the suggestions that you have made, that quality water and all these things are provided to the people. Throughout India, either in Delhi or in Calcutta or in Patna or in Bombay, etc., people have been drinking " water for such a long period of time, but
- sometimes somewhere some defects are
© found and they are rectified immediately.
Generally we see that good water i5 provided.

SHRI JAGESH DESAT: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Congress (I) had promised
-the people in the last General Elections ‘hat after 1990-91, there will not be a single village or a single city without water supply sad I am happy that you have now made it a target. As far as hutments on Central Government Jand are concerned—it may be Defence, Railways or Ports—the State Government has given the land, but the Central Gavernment has so far not given any amenities like water and sanitation to the “jhopad-

pattis” op Central Government land, Will the hon. Minister see that they are provided on a priority basis?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Yes, 1 will sce that they are provided.

N Fnr gAF AER: F oqrA-
gAY ALY § AZ JIAAT ATEAT
g f5 weadcdm s el s e
F S AT s 2, 3@ T wfaam
¥ ogar w woy w@g gg faaie foar ot q@ femmr & f5 amaw W@
T 0 wfwa HOFW ¥ &9 9
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PROF. B. RAMACHANDRA RAO:
Sir, there may not be much time now, but I am happy that the coverage has in-
‘creased from 31 per cent to 53.9 per cent, an increase of 22 per cent. But how can the Minister cover the balance of 46 per cent and achieve the target in six years?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: You know, every year and in every Plan, the resources are increased. We expect that in the Seventh Five Year Plan, there will be much outlay and we will be able to achieve

the target.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is

over, - . '}

to Questions 30

